
Last Revised: 11/27/2018                                                                             Page 1 of 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 002 

to  

Professional Services Agreement (CO #2023-148) 

between 

Side Path  (hereinafter “Contractor”) 

and 

City of Rancho Cucamonga (hereinafter the “City”) 

 

This Amendment No. 002 will serve to amend the Professional Services Agreement (hereinafter 

“Agreement”), CO# 2023-148, to incorporate the following: 

Modification to Contract Section Compensation 3:1: Whereas currently states "total and complete 

amount payable to Contractor shall not exceed $49,990.00 (Forty-Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred 

and Ninety dollars)", to now state "total and complete amount payable to Consultant shall not 

exceed $99,990.00 (Nintey-Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred and Ninety dollars) 

Term of Agreement:  Unless sooner terminated or extended as provided herein, the term of this 

Agreement shall be one (1) year, become effective as of the date of mutual execution (the 

"Effective Date").  Consultant shall not commence to perform any of the Services until given 

written notice to proceed, and then, only to the extent of such notification.  
 

All other Terms and Conditions of the original Agreement CO#2023-148, will remain in full effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, through their respective authorized representatives, 

have executed this Amendment by way of signature by both parties and on the date indicated below.  Please 

return two (2) original signed copies to the City no later than Thursday, September 5, 2024.  The City 

will process both copies for signature and provide Contractor with one (1) fully executed copy of the 

Amendment. 

Side Path 

 

By: ______________________________ 

      Name                                           Date 

 

      ______________________________ 

      Title 

 City of Rancho Cucamonga 

    

By: _________________________________                      

     Name                                                Date 

 

    _________________________________ 

    Title 

 

By: ______________________________ 

       Name                                          Date 

                                                                

      ______________________________ 

      Title 

  

By: _________________________________                      

     Name                                                Date 

 

    _________________________________ 

    Title 

      (two signatures required if corporation)   

 

Docusign Envelope ID: B05A340D-18A6-48A9-82A1-DEC05E7F82EC

Director of Operations

9/4/2024

President

9/4/2024

ATTACHMENT 2




